Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Changing the assumptions selected by Group management,
in particular the discount rate and the normative cash flows
could significantly affect the evaluation of the value in use of
our cash generating units and, hence, the Group’s
impairment test result. The profile of the business cycle could
affect, to a lesser extent compared to the two previous

assumptions, the evaluation of the value in use of our CGUs.
The main assumptions of this impairment test as of June 30,
2020 is the gradual recovery scenario – depicted above - at
the 2022/2023 horizon. Cash flows generated in 2022 and
2023 as well as in the normative year may vary depending
upon the timing and breadth in recovery.

Changes to the assumptions used in the impairment test lead to the following:

Goodwill

Excess of the
expected future

Discounted cash
flows over the

carrying value of
assets including

goodwill

Sensitivity on 2022-
2023 cash flows

Sensitivity on
normative cash flows

Sensitivity on discount
rate (after tax)

(In millions of US$) Decrease
by 10%

Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by 10%

Increase
by 10%

Decrease
by

0.25bps

Increase
by

0.25bps

CGU Multi-client   284  115  (6)  6   (69)  69   29   (27)

CGUs Geoscience  724  104  (7)  7   (96)  96   40   (38)

CGU Equipment  174  282  (7)  7   (75)  75   30   (29)
Total  1,182

- 19 - CGG

NOTE 7   OTHER CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Idle Vessel Compensation

The Idle Vessels Compensation (Capacity Agreement) gave
rise to a US$(78.7) million financial liability at the Marine
Closing date representing the net present value of expected
payments under this clause of agreement. The expected
payments are based on Shearwater fleet utilization
assumptions over the five-year commitment period.

The Idle Vessel Compensation is a debt at amortized costs.
Please refer to note 2.

As of September 30, 2020, the outstanding Idle Vessels

[…]

segment if material. General corporate expenses, which
include Group management, financing, and legal activities,
have been included in the column “Eliminations and other” in
the tables that follow. The Group does not disclose financial
expenses or financial revenues by segment because they are
managed at the Group level.

Identifiable assets are those used in the operations of each
segment. Unallocated and corporate assets consist of
“investments and other financial assets” and “cash and cash
equivalents” of our consolidated statement of financial
position. The group does not track its assets based on
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as “total assets” excluding “cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “current liabilities” excluding
“bank overdrafts” and “current portion of financial debt” and
(ii) “non-current liabilities” excluding “financial debt”.

- 23 - CGG

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2020

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Eliminations Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 491.6 180.5  -   672.1 (3.2) 668.9

Inter-segment revenues (1)  -   2.5 (2.5)  -   -   -
Operating revenues 491.6 183.0 (2.5) 672.1 (3.2) 668.9
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Multi-client surveys) (112.5) (23.4) (0.6) (136.5)  -   (136.5)

Depreciation and amortization of Multi-
client surveys (238.1)  -   -   (238.1) 10.7 (227.4)

Operating income (2) (85.9) (16.4) (20.0) (122.3) 7.5 (114.8)
EBITDAs 253.5 7.4 (17.9) 243.0 (3.2) 239.8
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method 0.1  -   -   0.1  -   0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) (85.8) (16.4) (20.0) (122.2) 7.5 (114.7)
Capital expenditures (excluding Multi-
client surveys) (3) 31.3 16.8 1.7 49.8  -   49.8

Investments in Multi-client surveys, net
cash 198.0  -   -   198.0  -   198.0

Capital employed (4) 1.7 0.6  (0.1) 2.2  -   2.2
Total identifiable assets (4) 2.3  0.6   -   2.9  -   2.9
(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.
(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(31.9) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. “Eliminations

and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

 Nine months ended September 30, 2019
Amounts in millions of US$, except
for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Eliminations Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated
customers 685.2 319.2 – 1,004.4 (74.3) 930.1

Inter-segment revenues (1) – 9.4 (9.4) – – –
Operating revenues 685.2 328.6 (9.4) 1,004.4 (74.3) 930.1
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Multi-client surveys) (75.0) (22.5) (0.6) (98.0) – (98.0)

Depreciation and amortization of
Multi-client surveys (244.2) – – (244.2) 68.6 (175.6)

Operating income (2) 147.7 50.9 (23.6) 174.9 (5.7) 169.2
EBITDAs 463.0 73.6 (21.5) 515.2 (74.3) 440.9
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity
method

(0.1) – – (0.1) – (0.1)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax
(2) 147.6 50.9 (23.6) 174.8 (5.7) 169.1

Capital expenditures (excluding
Multi-client surveys) (3) 37.7 13.8 0.8 52.3 – 52.3

Investments in Multi-client surveys,
net cash 153.2 – – 153.2 – 153.2

Capital employed (4) 1.9 0.5 (0.1) 2.3 – 2.3
Total identifiable assets (4)  2.2  0.6 0.6 3.4   3.4
(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.
(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(24.2) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. “Eliminations

and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2019.
(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations are included under the column

[…]

event was the unprecedented crisis triggered by Covid-19
pandemic, which led to a large reduction in oil demand after
shutdown of world economies and resulted in the collapse of
oil price and massive cuts in E&P spending by our clients.

The most significant change to our perimeter was the Closing
of Marine strategic partnership with Shearwater on January
8, 2020.

Please refer to note 2.

- 27 - CGG

Nine months ended September 30, 2020 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2019

Unless otherwise specified, comparisons made in this section are between the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and the
nine months ended September 30, 2019. References to 2020 correspond to the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and
references to 2019 correspond to the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by division for each of the periods stated:

 Nine months ended September 30, Increase/(Decrease)

(In millions of US dollars)

2020 2019 2020 vs. 2019

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

As
reported

Geoscience 252.9  252.9 279.0   279.0 -9% -9%

Multi-client data 238.7 (3.2) 235.5 406.2 (74.3) 331.9 -41% -29%

GGR Revenues 491.6 (3.2) 488.4 685.2 (74.3) 610.9 -28% -20%

Equipment Revenues 183.0  183.0 328.6   328.6 -44% -44%
Eliminated revenues and
others (2.5)  (2.5) (9.4)   (9.4) -73% -73%

Total operating revenues 672.1 (3.2) 668.9 1,004.4 (74.3) 930.1 -33% -28%

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following
the application of IFRS 15, decreased by 28% to US$669
million in 2020 from US$930 million in 2019.

Before IFRS 15 adjustments, our consolidated operating
revenues decreased by 33% to US$672 million in 2020 from
US$1,004 million in 2019, driven by declines in both GGR
and Equipment. The respective contributions from the
Group’s businesses to our segment operating revenues were
73 % from GGR and 27 % from Equipment.

GGR

Operating revenues as reported from our GGR segment
decreased by 20 % to US$488 million compared to 2019.

[…]

EBITDAS is defined as earnings before interest, tax, income
from equity affiliates, depreciation, amortization net of
amortization expense capitalized to Multi-client and share-
based compensation cost. Share-based compensation
includes both stock options and shares issued under our
share allocation plans. EBITDAS is presented as additional

information because we understand that it is one measure
used by certain investors to determine our operating cash
flow and historical ability to meet debt service and capital
expenditure requirements.

However, other companies may present EBIT and EBITDAS
differently than we do. EBIT and EBITDAS are not a measure
of financial performance under IFRS and should not be
considered as an alternative to cash flow from operating
activities or as a measure of liquidity or an alternative to net
income as indicators of our operating performance or any
other measures of performance derived in accordance with
IFRS.

- 31 - CGG

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:
 Nine months ended September30, 2020

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments As reported

EBITDAS  243.0   (3.2)   239.8

Depreciation and amortization  (136.5)  -   (136.5)

Multi-client surveys impairment and amortization  (238.1)  10.7   (227.4)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Multi-client surveys   13.2   -   13.2

Share-based compensation expenses  (3.9)  -   (3.9)

Operating income  (122.3)  7.5   (114.8)
Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for under equity
method  0.1   -   0.1

EBIT  (122.2)  7.5   (114.7)

Cost of financial debt, net   (99.7)

Other financial income (loss)   (41.8)

Total income taxes   (36.8)

Net income from continuing operations   (293.0)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2019

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments As reported

EBITDAS 515.2 (74.3) 440.9

Depreciation and amortization (98.0)  -   (98.0)

Multi-client surveys impairment and amortization (244.2) 68.6 (175.6)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Multi-client surveys  5.9  -   5.9

Share-based compensation expenses (4.0)  -   (4.0)

Operating income 174.9 (5.7) 169.2
Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for under equity
method  (0.1)   -   (0.1)

EBIT 174.8 (5.7) 169.1

Cost of financial debt, net   (98.3)

Other financial income (loss)   3.5

Total income taxes   (11.2)

Net income from continuing operations   63.1

Net cash flow

“Net cash flow” is defined as “Net cash flow provided by
operating activities” plus “Total net proceeds from disposals
of assets”, minus (i) “Total capital expenditures” and
“Investments in Multi-client surveys, net cash” as set out in
our consolidated statement of cash flows in the “Investing
section”, (ii) “Lease repayment” and  “Financial expenses
paid” as set out in our consolidated statement of cash flows